There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner it manages and measures the risk
from the previous period.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report RemSense Technologies Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Page | 62

6.2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk management
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest
rates.  The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate
borrowings.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk
management section of this note.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative
instruments at the balance date.

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rates has decreased during the year mainly due to the reduction in variable rate
debt instruments.

At balance date, if interest rates had been 100 points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the
Group’s profit or loss would increase / (decrease) by $2,328 as shown below.

  2023 2022
   $  $

Weighted average interest rate  7.87% 5.05%

Financial liabilities (right of use lease liabilities)  232,771 102,835
Increase in interest rates by 100 basis points (decrease in profit)  (2,328) (1,028)
Decrease in Interest rates by 100 basis points (increase in profit)  2,328 1,028

Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group.  The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties, confirming references,
and setting appropriate credit limits.  The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognise financial
assets is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of
financial position and notes the financial statements.  The Group does not hold any collateral.